

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 6453/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-05-2022 in WP(C) Nos. 3999/2019 and 8111/2019 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUJAL GAUTAM & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.59111/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.59112/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 13-04-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjay Jain, A.S.G. (N/P)
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, AOR
Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Adv.
Mr. Nikunj Arora, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Arora, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kr Vishwakarma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice and tag with SLP(C) No. 1607/2023 and Civil Appeal No. 615/2023.

Service is waived and notice is accepted by Mr. Ankur

Chhibber, learned counsel for respondent nos. 1 and 2 in W.P. no. 3999/2019 and respondent nos. 1 to 5 in W.P. no. 8111/2019, who is present in Court.

Till the next date of hearing, the operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)