## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 12263/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-12-2022 in WP(C) No. 60/2020 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

PREM SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

No.90066/2023-CONDONATION 0F **DELAY** IN **FILING** and IA No.90065/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 07-07-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K. Parmeshwaran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Adv.

Mr. Nikunj Arora, Adv.

Mr. Himnashu Melhotra, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in the month of December 2023.

Service is waived and notice is accepted by Mr. Ankur Chhibber, learned counsel on behalf of respondent no. 3.

unserved respondents will served by all The be

including dasti.

Till the next date of hearing, there will be stay of operation of the impugned judgment.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI) AR-cum-PS (R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR